ALS program, Senior High School, Junior High 
School, and Elementary. The population stud-
ied consisted of all active teachers in the de-
partment for the school year 2022–2023, re-
gardless of age, educational background, or 
civil status. The study's respondents were the 
six hundred sixty one (661) teachers who were 
chosen randomly. For ethical considerations, 
teacher-respondents were informed about the 
study and its purpose, that their participation 
is voluntary and that all their data were treated 
with high confidentiality. 

Research Instrument